

No. 21-902

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOMINIC BIANCHI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN FROSH, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General
of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
Chief of Litigation
Counsel of Record

ROBERT SCOTT
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
200 Saint Paul Place,
20th Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291

April 15, 2022

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Mass Shootings and Assault-Rifle Bans.....	3
The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Upholding Maryland’s Ban.....	7
Procedural History.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. No Conflict Exists over the Constitutionality of Assault-Rifle Bans.....	19
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct and Consistent with <i>Heller</i>	28
C. Review Is Particularly Unwarranted at this Time, and This Is a Particularly Unsuitable Vehicle for Review.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Bruck</i> , No. 20-1507 (filed Apr. 26, 2021).....	37
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	28
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	20
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Cassidy</i> , 96 N.E.3d 691 (Mass. 2018)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	31
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015).....	20
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 23, 24, 27
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017)	20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 636 F. App'x 880 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	34
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	35
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	20, 21, 22, 25, 27
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (argued Nov. 3, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	31
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	35
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 579 U.S. 917 (2016)	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1997)	31
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	34
<i>Wilson v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	20
<i>Wilson v. Cook County</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)	20, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 109 (2020)	20
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Md. Firearm Safety Act of 2013 (LexisNexis 2021)	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(b)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(d)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305(b)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(h)(1)	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 303(b)(3)	7
Cal. Penal Code §§ 16350, 16790, 16890, 30500-31115	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a-53-202o	6
DC Code Ann. §§ 7-2501.01(3A), 7-2502.02(a)(6), 7-2505.01, 7-2505.02(a), (c)	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 122, 123, 131M	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13	6
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(22), 265.02(7), 265.10, 400.00(16-a)	6
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. Law No. 103-322, § 110102, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	1
Charles DiMaggio, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in U.S. Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open-Source Data</i> , 86 <i>J. Trauma Acute Care Surg.</i> No. 1 (2019).....	5
Christopher S. Koper, <i>Assessing the Potential to Reduce Deaths and Injuries from Mass Shootings Through Restrictions on Assault Weapons and Other High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms</i> , 19 <i>Criminology & Public Policy</i> 147 (2020).....	3, 6
Gina Kolata and C.J. Chivers, <i>Wounds from Military-Style Rifles? ‘A Ghastly Thing to See,’</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 4, 2018).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994)	5
John Donohue III & Theodora Boulouta, <i>The Assault Weapons Ban Saved Lives</i> (Oct. 15, 2019), https://law.stanford.edu/publications/the-assault-weapon-ban-saved-lives/	5
Report of Firearms Committee, <i>Handbook of the National Conference on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Thirty-Eighth Annual Meeting</i> (1928).....	27
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2017)	27
